

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC100277

CLARA FAATZ AND WILLIAM CALDWELL,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT,

IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, AND
THE JUDICIAL REDISTRICTING COMMISSION

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Judge Jon E. Beetem

AMICUS BRIEF OF MISSOURI SENATE CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, INC.

EDWARD D. GREIM, No. 54034

TODD P. GRAVES, No. 41319

CODY S. HAGAN, No. 69111

JACKSON C. TYLER, No. 73115

GRAVES GARRETT, LLC

1100 Main Street, Suite 2700

Kansas City, MO 64105

Tel: 816-256-3181

edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

tgraves@gravesgarrett.com

chagan@gravesgarrett.com

jtyler@gravesgarrett.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 4

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Constitution Plainly Places Compactness and Contiguity
 Above Political Subdivision Lines. 8

 II. The Circuit Court Correctly Applied Tiers 1-4. 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence School Dist.,
223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 9

Pearson v. Koster,
367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 12

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick,
528 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 6, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3..... *passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 7..... 8

Other Authorities

Backers and Critics of “Clean Missouri” View Amendment One Differently,
MissouriNet, Oct. 9, 2018..... 6

*Legislative Control Over Redistricting as Conflicts of Interest: Addressing the
Problem of Partisan Gerrymandering Using State Conflicts of Interest Law*,
165 U. Pa. L. Rev., 146 (2017)..... 4

*Missouri ethics reform, redistricting initiative tossed from November ballot
by judge*,
Allison Kite, The Kansas City Star, September 14, 2018..... 7
